
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

22 June 2022 
 

Lincolnshire Schools' Forum 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Schools' Forum will be held on Thursday, 30 June 2022 at 1.00pm 
as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out 
on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Lincolnshire Schools' Forum  
 
SCHOOLS' MEMBERS 
 
Nursery (1) 
Amy Stancer (Head Teacher, St Giles Nursery School, Lincoln) 
 
Special (1) 
Kyna Adkins (Head Teacher, St Christopher’s School) 
 
Primary Maintained (6)   
Primary Maintained Head Teachers (3)  
Callum Clay, (Head Teacher, Sleaford Church Lane Primary School) 
Catherine Stratton (Head Teacher, Saxilby C E Primary School) 
1 vacancy 
 
Primary Maintained Governors (3) 
Alan Howe, (Governor, Sutton on Sea County Primary School) 
Tony Stevens, (Governor, The Holt Primary School, Skellingthorpe)  
1 vacancy 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Secondary Maintained Head Teacher (1) 
Michele Anderson (Head Teacher, Spalding High School) 
Secondary Academies (7) 
Secondary Academies Head Teachers (4)  
Steven Baragwanath (Head Teacher, University Academy, Holbeach) 
Frances Green (Head Teacher, Somercotes Academy) 
Simon Pickett (Head Master, The King's School, Grantham) 
1 vacancy 
 
Secondary Academies Governors (3)  
Rachel Barrett FCCA (Governor, North Kesteven Academy, North Hykeham) 
Professor Ken Durrands CBE, (Governor, The King's School, Grantham) 
Jo Slesser (Governor, Carres Grammar School, Sleaford) 
 
Primary Academies (5) 
Primary Academies Head Teachers (3) 
Gavin Booth (Head Teacher, Boston St Thomas' C E Primary School) CHAIRMAN 
Katie Gravil (Head Teacher, Kirkby la Thorpe C E Primary Academy ) 
Simon Morley (Head Teacher, Boston West Academy) 
 
Primary Academies Governors (2) 
Daniel Callaghan (Principal, Hartsholme Academy, Lincoln) 
1 vacancy 
 
Special Academies (2) 
Special Academies Head Teacher (1) 
Leandra Mason (Executive Head Teacher, Lincolnshire Wolds Federation) 
 
Special Academies Governor (1) 
Dr Stephen Hopkins (Trust Chair of Communities Inclusive Trust) 
 
Alternative Provision Academy (1) 
Josh Greaves (Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Wellspring Academy Trust) VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 
NON-SCHOOLS' MEMBERS 
 
Faith Groups (1)  
Peter Tomlinson (Diocese of Lincoln) 
 
Providers of 16 to 19 Education (1) 
Heather Marks (Vice-Principal, Boston College) 
 
Staff Trade Unions (1) 
Andrew Watts (NEU) 
 
Early Years Providers (1) 
Julia Merivale (Trinity Day Nursery, Gainsborough) 
 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM AGENDA 
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Election of Chairman  
 

 

2  Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 

3  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

4  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 

5  Minutes of the Lincolnshire Schools' Forum meeting held on 21 April 
2022  
 

5 - 10 

6  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

7  Lincolnshire Schools' Forum - Constitution and Membership Update  
(To receive a report from Mark Popplewell, Head of Finance – Children's 
Services, which asks the Forum to consider and comment on the 
updated Lincolnshire Schools' Forum Constitution and Membership) 
 

11 - 30 

8  Schools Forum Self-Assessment Toolkit  
(For the Schools' Forum to consider and comment on the Self-
Assessment Toolkit) 
 

31 - 36 

9  Section 251 Budgets Statement 2022/23  
(To receive a report from Elizabeth Bowes, Strategic Finance Manager – 
Schools Finance Team, which provides the Forum with a copy of the 
Section 251 (s.251) budget statement for the 2022/23 financial year) 
 

37 - 44 

10  Annual Report on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
(To receive a report from Sheridan Dodsworth, Head of Service (SEND), 
which provides the Forum with an annual update on Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) as required by the Schools' 
Forum Regulations) 
 

45 - 60 

11  Annual Early Years & Childcare Report  
(To receive a report from Geraldine O'Neill, Sustainability and 
Development Manager, which provides the Forum with an update on 
the delivery of services to support early years and childcare provision 
across Lincolnshire and outlines the priorities for the Early Years and 
Childcare Support Services for 2022/23) 
 
 
 
 
 

61 - 72 



12  Academies and Trust Update  
(To receive a report from Ady Clarke, Education Reorganisation Officer, 
Education and Support, which provides the Schools' Forum with an 
update on the latest number of academies and pupils in academies, and 
academy trusts) 
 

73 - 78 

13  Lincolnshire Schools' Forum - Work Programme  
(This item provides the Schools’ Forum with an opportunity to discuss 
potential items for future meetings) 
 

79 - 80 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be audio broadcast live on the internet and can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Lincolnshire Schools' Forum on Thursday, 30th June, 
2022, 1.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=7266&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=7266&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 21 APRIL 2022 

 

PRESENT:  GAVIN BOOTH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Amy Stancer (Headteacher, St Giles Nursery School, Lincoln), Kyna Adkins (Head Teacher, St 
Christopher's Special School), Alan Howe (Governor, Sutton on Sea County Primary School), 
Anthony Stevens (Governor, The Holt Primary School, Skellingthorpe), Callum Clay (Head 
Teacher, Church Lane Primary School, Sleaford), Catherine Stratton (Head Teacher, Saxilby 
Church of England Primary School), Michele Anderson (Head Teacher, Spalding High School), 
Rachel Barrett FCCA (Governor, North Kesteven Academy), Professor Ken Durrands CBE 
(Governor, The King's School, Grantham), Jo Slesser (Governor, Carres Grammar School, 
Sleaford), Steve Baragwanath (Executive Principal, University Academy Holbeach), Frances 
Green MA (Oxon) (Head Teacher, Somercotes Secondary Academy), Simon Pickett (Head 
Master, The King's School, Grantham), Katie Gravil (Head Teacher, Kirkby la Thorpe Church 
of England Primary Academy), Simon Morley (Head Teacher, Boston West Academy), Josh 
Greaves (Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Wellspring Academy Trust) (Vice-Chairman), Peter 
Tomlinson (Diocesan Business and Operations Manager, Diocese of Lincoln), Vicki Locke 
(Deputy Principal, Boston College) and Julia Merivale (Manager, Trinity Day Nursery) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Eileen McMorrow (Programme Manager – Children’s SEND) 
Elizabeth Bowes (Strategic Finance Manager – Schools Finance Team),  
Mark Popplewell (Strategic Finance Lead – Children's Services),  
Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Daniel Callaghan (Governor – Primary 
Academies), Stephen Hopkins (Governor – Special Academies) and Lea Mason (Head Teacher 
– Special Academies). 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
For openness and transparency, Jo Slesser declared that she was a member of the trustee 
board for CIT. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 
21 APRIL 2022 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM MEETING HELD ON 20 

JANUARY 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes
[...]


Page 6



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 

21 APRIL 2022 
 

 Workforce developments. 

 The new special schools health strategy. 

 Specialist Community Led Panels were launched in the summer 2021 in the Boston 
and South Holland localities and had subsequently been phased in across the other 
localities. 

 The increase of over 500 special school places asserted further pressure on the long-
term sustainability of an already stretched High Needs block. 

 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

 The injection of capital into the high needs block, which was now ahead of schedule, 
proved to show great foresight. 

 There were no long-term delays projected, caused by the pandemic. However, delays 
were anticipated on individual schemes within the programmed five years. 

 The successes of the programme were to be publicised and communications 
strategies were being reviewed to better raise awareness. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments be noted. 
 
6     IMPACT OF THE SCHOOLS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA (2022/23) 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Elizabeth Bowes, Strategic Finance Manager - 
Schools Finance Team, on the impacts of Schools National Funding Formula for 2022/23. In 
direct reference to the report the following matters were highlighted: 
 

 Details relating to the per pupil increase in funding for 2022/23 compared to 2021/22 
funding levels per pupil for the Primary and Secondary sectors, and 4 schools had 
triggered the Minimum Funding Guarantee. 

 Details relating to the impact of the National Funding Formula in percentage terms 
for the Primary and Secondary sectors comparing the published budgets between 
2021/22 and 2022/23, which reflected latest pupil number and pupil characteristic 
changes. That 80% of primary schools had received an increase in funding, and in the 
secondary sector this figure was 88.89%. 

 That it was confirmed that mainstream schools will receive additional Supplementa
[...]
 early years budget, central 
provision within the schools budget and children’s and young people’s services. 
 
The LAs s.251 budget statement and the Department for Education's (DfE's) benchmarking 
data that is published later in the year should assist the Schools’ Forum’s consideration of 
budget levels across the activity headings.  
 
The information for 2022/23 was submitted to the DfE via its data collection and 
management system for education (COLLECT). As is customary, the DfE will carry out a 
number of checks on it, and should any amendments be required, it will be updated at a 
later stage. However, to ensure compliance with the statutory requirements, the LA has 
published the Early Years report, the LA Table report and the Schools Table report on 
Lincolnshire County Council’s website at: 
 
School finances – Section 251 budget statements - Lincolnshire County Council 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/finances-budgets/school-finances/2


This allows all maintained schools and academies; private, voluntary and independent 
providers (that are funded to provide free early years provision to two, three and four 
year olds) oversight of how budgets have been set for the financial year.  
 
The overall Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding is considered when the LA completes 
its annual detailed budget setting exercise. For 2022/23 the DSG continues to consist of 
four blocks – Schools Block, Central Schools Services Block (CSSB), High Needs Block and 
Early Years Block, each of these blocks have been determined by a separate national 
funding formula. The Schools Block continues to be ring-fenced and LAs are only able to 
transfer 0.5% of their Schools Block funding to an alternative block with the agreement of 
their Schools Forum following consultation with all schools and academies. Movements of 
budget from the CSSB to the Schools Block, or from the High Needs Block to any other 
block are not subject to any limit and can be made in consultation with Schools’ Forum. 
 
The only block transfer the LA has made for 2022/23 relates to a £0.260m movement from 
available monies in the CSSB to the Schools Block to replicate the government’s schools’ 
national funding formula factors and monetary values in full and the minimum funding 
guarantee protection continuing to be applied at the lowest level of the range of +0.5% 
increase in per pupil funding, which is consistent with the 2021/22 treatment. The 
Schools’ Forum supported the decision on 20 January 2022.  
 
The transfer to the Schools block was required to meet the additional cost from an 
increase in Free School Meal eligibility due to the pandemic. The increase in the recorded 
FSMs eligibility was 13.5% and 20.8% for primary and secondary schools respectively when 
comparing to the October 2020 schools census. Central government’s 2022/23 DSG 
funding to the LA does not reflect this increased funding requirement since it uses prior 
year pupil characteristics data. This time lag had previously been raised to the DfE, 
however the expectation from the Department is for LAs to determine a formula that is 
affordable. 
 
The LA presented to the Schools’ Forum the National Funding Formula: Government 
Consultation Outcomes on 21 April 2022 on the Government’s commitment to implement 
the direct National Funding formula, and principles and steps to move LAs schools’ 
formulae closer to this. The Government has since launched the second phase of the 
consultation with a closing date of the 9 September 2022. The LA will continue to respond 
to the consultation to ensure Lincolnshire schools are represented. The LA consider it 
important to retain local flexibilities to best support local needs.   
 
Implementing the direct national funding formula - Department for Education - Citizen 
Space 
 
Attached to this report is a copy of LA Table 2022/23. This provides an overall picture of 
the funding being allocated direct to schools and high ne
[...]


have no capacity to take the rising number of students, particularly those that 

provide specialist SEMH provision. Establishing a robust transitions ethos will not 

only free up spaces for the next cohort of young people who need specialist 

support but will also provide these moving back to mainstream with the opportunity 

to access education that meets their wider aspirations. 

 

Cost avoidance  

 

At this time, cost avoidance is linked to two main areas of activity; the Ask SALL 

advice line and the multi-disciplinary panel as this is currently where cases can be 

tracked, and data extracted. Since September 2020, the authority has been able to 

negate a degree of additional expenditure that would have been incurred through 

further growth in the number of EHC plans. To date, a total of £2.188m has been 

Page 57



 

 

avoided across the period September 2020 – April 2022 based on the ‘do nothing’ 

trajectory line’, with further cost avoidance of £1.124m anticipated between now 

and the end of the 22/23 financial year (March 2023).  

 

Lincolnshire’s high needs transformational programme and improved High Needs 

block financial settlements have supported Lincolnshire’s budget position in 

2021/22 (£1.964m underspend). Lincolnshire has set a balanced High Needs block 

budget for 2022/23, however within these assumptions is the allocation of in-year 

supplementary funding to the special schools sector (as explained previously in the 

report) to meet unforeseen costs, which are still to be quantified. The authority is 

also mindful of the funding floor funding it receives of £8.607m it receives in 

2022/23.     

 
Conclusion: 
 

Lincolnshire continues to have a committed and ambitious partnership, keen to 

innovate the way in which young people with SEND are supported to achieve their 

potential.   

 

Whilst Lincolnshire remains above the national average in terms of the numbers of 

children identified with SEND, there are positive signs of changes in practice that 

move away from reliance on statutory plans and build on the inclusive practice that 

many Lincolnshire schools adopt.  

 

 

 
Consultation 
 
N/A 
 
 

 
a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The SEND High Needs Partnership Board is governing the transformation 
process and its key work streams, including monitoring of progress against the 
ambitions. It is chaired by the Assistant Director of Education. Officer 
membership from key disciplines report to the Chief Executive and Executive 
Director of Children's Services. A risk log is maintained by the Board with its risk 
level scored and actions, activities and controls outlined with timescales.  

 

 
 
 

Page 58



 

 

Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. N/A 
 
 
This report was written by Sheridan Dodsworth, who can be contacted on 07775 
705127 or sheridan.dodsworth@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Heather Sandy, Executive Director – Children's Services 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Schools' Forum 

Date: 30 June 2022 

Subject: Annual Early Years & Childcare Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This purpose of this report is to: 
- Provide an update on the delivery of services to support early years and childcare 
provision across Lincolnshire. 
- Outline the priorities for the Early Years and Childcare Support Service for 2022-23. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

Schools' Forum is asked to: 
- Consider the content of the report. 
- Agree the priorities for 2022-23. 

 

 
Background 

Early Years and Childcare Support (EYCC) provides information, support, challenge, and 
training opportunities to all early years and childcare providers within Lincolnshire. This 
includes Academies, Schools, Private, Voluntary, and independent providers, Registered 
Childminders and Out of School Clubs.  For the benefit of this report, these will be referred 
to as "providers".  
 
Early Years and Childcare Support offers providers access to effective support to deliver 
the requirements of the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) framework and ensure there 
is sufficient provision available for families in Lincolnshire. This support enables providers 
to effectively meet the needs of children and has a particular emphasis on the most 
disadvantaged and vulnerable families, to reduce inequalities in child development and 
promote the school readiness agenda.   
 
The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) early years block funding supports 2-, 3- and 4-year-
old provision. The total budget for 3- & 4-year-olds in 2022-23 is indicative and this has 
been revised upwards to £36.889m1 which includes additional funding for 30 hours.  

                                                 
1 This indicative budget is based on pre-pandemic data – January 2020 pupil census information. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



Centrally retained funding for direct early years services is £1.561m during 2022-23, which 
represents 4.23% of the budget allocation. 
The centrally retained budget is utilised to provide a range of support services to the early 
years and childcare sector, as described within this report. 
 
Early Years and Childcare Support has responsibility for six key areas within Children's 
Services. These are:  
 

1. Funding and delivery of the Early Years Entitlements for 2-, 3- & 4-Year-Olds 
2. Provision of sufficient and sustainable early years and childcare provision for 

children aged 0-14 years (18 years for those with SEND) 
3. Delivery of quality provision and educational outcomes for children (within the 

EYFS framework) 
4. Professional development and workforce training in the early years and childcare 

sector 
5. Inclusion funding and SEN advice and support  
6. Partnershi
[...]
land Junior School have joined Lincoln 
Anglican Academy Trust. Formerly they were in the Harrowby/National Academies Trust. 
This promotes Lincoln Anglican Academy Trust to be the largest trust operating in 
Lincolnshire with 15 schools. In addition, Springwell Lincoln City Academy has formerly 
closed which reduces Wellspring Academy Trust’s number of Lincolnshire Academies from 
eight to seven. 
 

  Total FTE Pupils 
1 Lincoln Anglican Academy Trust 15 2863 
2 Community Inclusive Trust 13 2119 
3 The Priory Federation of Academies 12 7393 
4 St Therese of Lisieux Catholic Multi Academy Trust 8 1857 

 The David Ross Education Trust 8 2713 

 Voyage Education Partnership 8 3560 
7 Greenwood Academies Trust 7 2618 

 Infinity Academies Trust 7 1944 

 Keystone Academy Trust 7 2437 

 Wellspring Academy Trust 7 749 
 
There are thirty-four active multi-academy trusts operating within Lincolnshire and a total 
of 147 Lincolnshire academies that are members of multi-academy trusts.  This represents 
78.2% of all Lincolnshire Academies.  Forty-one (21.8%) of Lincolnshire academies are 
single-academy trusts and are not members of multi-academy trusts.  Eight multi-academy 
trusts have just one Lincolnshire academy as a member; three of these are single 
Lincolnshire academy multi-academy trusts.  The other five also have academies that are 
not within Lincolnshire. Seven multi-academy trusts have two academies; four of these 
trusts are currently based entirely within Lincolnshire. There are fifty-two academy trusts 
in Lincolnshire that have less than four schools. 
 

  Total Lincs 
1 Academies Enterprise Trust 56 2 
2 Greenwood Academies Trust 36 7 
3 The David Ross Education Trust 34 8 
4 The Enquire Learning Trust 30 1 
5 Cambridge Meridian Academies Trust 28 2 

Page 75



 Wellspring Academy Trust 28 7 
 
The largest academy trusts nationally that operate within Lincolnshire are Academies 
Enterprise Trust (Fifty-six Academies, two in Lincolnshire), Greenwood A

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 30 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:  GAVIN BOOTH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Amy Stancer (Headteacher, St Giles Nursery School, Lincoln), Kyna Adkins (Head Teacher, St 
Christopher's Special School), Alan Howe (Governor, Sutton on Sea County Primary School), 
Anthony Stevens (Governor, The Holt Primary School, Skellingthorpe), Callum Clay (Head 
Teacher, Church Lane Primary School, Sleaford), Catherine Stratton (Head Teacher, Saxilby 
Church of England Primary School), Michele Anderson (Head Teacher, Spalding High School), 
Rachel Barrett FCCA (Governor, North Kesteven Academy), Professor Ken Durrands CBE 
(Governor, The King's School, Grantham), Jo Slesser (Governor, Carres Grammar School, 
Sleaford), Steve Baragwanath (Executive Principal, University Academy Holbeach), Frances 
Green MA (Oxon) (Head Teacher, Somercotes Secondary Academy), Simon Pickett (Head 
Master, The King's School, Grantham), Katie Gravil (Head Teacher, Kirkby la Thorpe Church 
of England Primary Academy), Simon Morley (Head Teacher, Boston West Academy), Josh 
Greaves (Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Wellspring Academy Trust) (Vice-Chairman), Peter 
Tomlinson (Diocesan Business and Operations Manager, Diocese of Lincoln), Heather Marks 
(Vice-Principal, Boston College) and Julia Merivale (Manager, Trinity Day Nursery),   
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Jordan Ingram (Education and Skills Funding Agency) attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- Elizabeth Bowes (Strategic Finance Manager – Schools Finance 
Team), Martin Smith (Assistant Director – Children's Education), Tony Warnock (Head of 
Financial Services), Geraldine O'Neill (Sustainability and Development Manager), Ady Clarke 
(Education Reorganisation Officer), Angela Lawton (Strategic Finance Manager – Children’s 
Services), Kate Capel (Head of Service for Inclusion) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services 
Officer)  
  
1     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Gavin Booth be elected as Chairman of the Lincolnshire Schools' Forum for 2022/23. 
  
2     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Josh Greaves be elected Vice-Chairman of the Lincolnshire Schools' Forum for 2022/23. 
  
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 
30 JUNE 2022 
 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Amy Stancer, Daniel Callaghan, Callum Clay, 
Frances Green, Dr Stephen Hopkins, Jo Slesser, Simon Morley, Tony Stevens, Mark 
Popplewell and Sheriden Dodsworth. 
  
4     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members' interest made at this stage of the proceedings. 
  
5     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 

2022 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Schools' Forum meeting held on 21 April 2022 be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
6     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

• The Budget Allocation for Early Support Learning provision beyond September 2023 
item was deferred to October 2022 so as to accommodate the Council’s decision-
making timetable concerning their Children with Disabilities service review. 

• The Alternative Provision Arrangements item has was deferred so that the whole 
academic year for 2021/22 could be reflected in the report. 

  
7     LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Elizabeth Bowes, Strategic Finance Manager – 
Schools Finance Team, on updates to the constitution of the Lincolnshire Schools’ Forum. 
The following was reported: 
 

• The terms of reference remained unchanged since the last update in June 2021. 
• The terms of reference were reviewed and updated (where applicable) on an annual 

basis ready for the new academic year. 
• The school membership composition had been reviewed to reflect the June 2022 

maintained and academy schools’ position, and the composition remained 
unchanged for 2022/23. 

 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

• The Memberships reflected a good representation of Lincolnshire schools, but 
vacancies needed to be filled. 

 



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 

30 JUNE 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Forum endorse the updated Constitution and Membership document. 
2. That the report and comments be noted. 

  
8     SCHOOLS FORUM SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOLKIT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Elizabeth Bowes, Strategic Finance Manager – 
Schools Finance Team, on responses to the Government’s Schools forum self-assessment 
toolkit, which was reviewed on an annual basis. The following was highlighted: 
 

• Officers had reviewed the current training programme available to new Members, 
which was to be offered in the autumn term following elections. 

• Virtual meetings had been adopted for the convenience of Members across a large 
rural county. This was to be periodically reviewed. 

• Elections were to be conducted at the beginning of the Autumn term. 
 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

• Existing Members were encouraged to do a refresher course following the election of 
new Members in the Autumn.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments be noted. 
  
9     SECTION 251 BUDGETS STATEMENT 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Elizabeth Bowes, Strategic Finance Manager – 
Schools Finance Team, on the Section 251 budget statement for the 2022/23 financial year. 
The following was reported: 
 

• The information detailed in the report was required to be submitted by all Local 
Authorities to the DfE for checks by 30 April 2022, and should any amendments be 
required, it will be updated at a later stage. 

• For 2022/23, the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) continued to consist of four blocks – 
Schools Block, Central Schools Services Block (CSSB), High Needs Block and Early 
Years Block, each of determined by a separate national funding formula. 

• The Schools Block was ring-fenced and the Council was only able to transfer 0.5% of 
the Schools Block funding to an alternative block with the agreement of the Schools 
Forum, following consultation with all schools and academies. 

• The only block transfer made for 2022/23 related to a £0.260m movement from 
available monies in the CSSB to the Schools Block to replicate the Government’s 
schools’ national funding formula factors and monetary values, as supported by the 
Forum on 20 January 2022. The transfer was required to meet the additional cost 
from an increase in Free School Meal eligibility due to the pandemic. 



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 
30 JUNE 2022 
 

• The High Needs block continued to see growth in the demand for more specialist 
support for young people. 

• The Government’s SEND Green Paper acknowledged the unsustainable SEND system. 
Consultation was to close on the 22 July 2022 and the sector were encouraged to 
respond. 

• Key areas of the return detailed on pages 43 and 44 were discussed including the 
following: 

o 99.81% of the Schools Block was devolved to schools. 
o 96.08% of the Early Years Block was to be allocated to the sector by the end 

of the financial year. 
o Within the High Needs Block, 75.46% was earmarked to be devolved to 

Lincolnshire maintained settings. 
 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

• More detailed reasoning regarding risks and impacts in the report was welcomed. 
• Regarding the Free School Meal affordability issue in future years, options included 

consideration of block transfer into Schools Block, review of Growth funding, 
modelling the impact of the Minimum Funding Guarantee or reduction in AWPU 
values. It was highlighted in previous consultations on the formula that there had 
been no clear steer from schools and academies regarding their preferred option. 
Reassurance was provided that officers would ensure the most favourable option 
was delivered by managing the financial impact upon schools.  

• The current cost of ensuring SEND placements outside of the county was £11.6m – 
placements were made on a case-by-case basis. 

• Confirmation was provided that the percentages delegated out had slightly increased 
in comparison to last year. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments be noted. 
  
10     ANNUAL REPORT ON SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Martin Smith, Assistant Director – Children’s 
(Education), on SEND activity both nationally and within the county. The following was 
highlighted: 
 

• Lincolnshire’s High Needs transformation programme work was aimed at ensuring 
that children and young people were supported as early as possible to avoid their 
needs escalating. Focus was given to the following areas: 

o Valuing SEND, the Inclusion Toolkit and Local Offer. 
o Workforce development 



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 

30 JUNE 2022 
 

o Transitions protocol – which provided targeted intervention to support 
children and young people to step-down from specialist provision to 
mainstream. 

o Ask SALL – Lincolnshire’s SEND advice line for SENCo, which launched in 
September 2020. 

o A multi-disciplinary assessment panel was formed in November 2020 to 
consider requests for EHC Needs Assessments and ensured that practice 
standards were evidenced. 

• Lincolnshire’s high needs transformational programme and improved High Needs 
block financial settlements had supported Lincolnshire’s budget position in 2021/22 
(£1.964m underspend). 

• Whilst Lincolnshire remained above the national average in terms of the numbers of 
children identified with SEND, there were positive signs of changes in practice that 
move away from reliance on statutory plans and build on the inclusive practice of 
many Lincolnshire schools. 

 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

• Costs had risen regarding independent placements as Lincolnshire special schools 
lacked capacity. In response, the special school capital programme was increased 
over capacity by 512 places; however, places were soon anticipated to be 
oversubscribed.  

• Expansions were anticipated to assist issues regarding capacity, but it was recognised 
more need to be done. Research was currently underway to inform how many more 
places would be needed for future cohorts. 

• Upskilling staff in mainstream settings to be able to accommodate more SEND 
placements eased some capacity pressures. 

• Children were being identified as SEND at progressively younger ages and it was 
important to recognise that Education, Health and Care plans were not always the 
first port of call for these children.  

• More children had remained in education following the pandemic public health 
measures. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments be noted. 
  
11     ANNUAL EARLY YEARS & CHILDCARE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Geraldine O'Neill, Sustainability and Development 
Manager, on the delivery of services to support early years and childcare provision across 
Lincolnshire. The following was reported: 
 

• The Service’s six key areas were outlined to Members, as follows:  
1. Funding and delivery of the Early Years Entitlements for 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds. 



6 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 
30 JUNE 2022 
 

2. Provision of sufficient and sustainable early years and childcare provision for 
children aged 0-14 years (18 years for those with SEND). 

3. Delivery of quality provision and educational outcomes for children (within 
the EYFS framework). 

4. Professional development and workforce training in the early years and 
childcare sector. 

5. Inclusion funding and SEN advice and support. 
6. Partnership working in relation to school readiness including health and the 

quality and delivery of Children's Centres. 
• With direct reference to the report, the priorities for Early Years and Childcare 

Support Service during 2021-22 and their outcomes were explained to Members. 
• With direct reference to the report, the priorities for Early Years and Childcare during 

2022-23 were outlined to Members. 
 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

• The recruitment and retention of staff was a significant issue facing Early Years due 
to low pay in the sector. 

• Schools expressed an appetite for collaboration with the Early Years sector. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Forum agree the priorities for 2022-23. 
2. That the report and comments be noted. 

  
12     ACADEMIES AND TRUST UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Elizabeth Bowes, Strategic Finance Manager – 
Schools Finance Team, on updates regarding Academies and Trusts. The following was 
highlighted since the last report: 
 

• No further schools had become academies. 
• There were two primary schools seeking to become academies. 
• Grantham Harrowby Church of England Infant School and Grantham The National 

Church of England Junior School joined Lincoln Anglican Academy Trust. Formerly 
they were in the Harrowby/National Academies Trust. This promoted Lincoln 
Anglican Academy Trust to the largest trust operating in Lincolnshire with 15 schools. 

• There were thirty-four active multi-academy trusts operating within Lincolnshire and 
a total of 147 Lincolnshire academies that were members of multi-academy trusts. 

 
The Forum noted the report and the following comments were received: 
 

• The report author was to clarify if standalone Academies that became Trusts were 
represented in the data. 

 



7 
LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM 

30 JUNE 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments be noted. 
  
13     LINCOLNSHIRE SCHOOLS' FORUM - WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme presented be received. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.31 pm 


